
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN 

EDUCATIONAL MODEL OF A 

CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM 

by 

Michalis Pourgourides Sofroniou Sofronis 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

The Department of Mechanical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

In partial fulfillment of the Requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

IN 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

JUNE 1995 



We would like to express our gratitude to Dr. I. 

Michaelides Senior Lecturer in Mechanical Engineering and 

Dr. P. Eleftheriou Lecturer in Mechanical Engineering for 

giving us the opportunity to get involved with central 

heating systems. 

We would also, like to express our gratitude to Mr. Ch. 

Kaloyirou Senior Lab Assistant in Mechanical Engineering 

for his valuable assistance for the completion of this 

project. 

Finally we would like to thank all the companies that 

provided the necessary equipment for constructing the 

central heating system educational model. 

Michalis Pourgourides - Sofronis Sofroniou 

3rd Year Mechanical 



The objective of this project was to design and construct 

a Central Heating System model that will be used for 

educational purposes. 

The design of the steel frame as well as a design having 

the heating elements installed on the steel frame was 

handed to us in advance for our convenience. 

The educational model employs a hot water boiler and it 

is a low pressure hot water heating system. All equipment 

and materials were provided. 

The system consists of an automatic hot water boiler 

NXRl CXSeries By CHAPEE ), an oil burner CHAPEE), a 

stainless steel chimney, a heat exchanger plate from 

Tasapro Co.), a cylinder heat exchanger,' a fan coil unit 

(Teklima Co), a steel radiator, an aluminium alloy radiator 

( VIVAL ), a towel radiator ( ACOVA ), two expansion tanks 

and a floor heating system that was installed by 

professionals WIRSBO). The model also contains four 

circulating pumps (WILO), an air separator, air-releasers, 

valves, check valves, bends, pipes, fittings, thermometers 

and pressure gauges as well as thermostats and relief 

valves. 



The project describes what each equipment used job is as 

well as its type. It also describes how the educational 

model was constructed and what the operation of the 

educational model is. 



SUBJECT 

SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 1 ( Boilers - Gas Boilers 

Boilers 

Types of Boilers 

Gas Boilers 

Boiler Mountings 

Water Treatment 

CHAPTER 2 ( Heat Emmiting Appliances ) 

Floor Heating 

Radiators 

Fan Convectors 

Fan-Coil Units 

7-12 

13-20 

20-24 

24-28 

28-29 

30-33 

33-35 

36-37 

37-38 



CHAPTER 3 ( Heat Exchangers ) 

Heat Exchangers 

CHAPTER 4 ( Expansion Tanks ) 

Expansion Tanks 

CHAPTER 5 

Pumps 

Pumps, Check Valves, 

and Air Separator ) 

Check Valves 

Air separator 

CHAPTER 6 ( Chimneys ) 

Chimneys 

CHAPTER 7 ( Heat Emission from Pipes ) 

Heat Emission From Pipes 

CHAPTER 8 ( Flue Gas Analysis ) 

Flue Gas Analysis 

39-42 

44-45 

46-49 

49 

49 

50-52 

53-55 

56-59 



CHAPTER 9 ( Control Systems ) 

Control Systems 

CHAPTER 10 Construction of the 

Educational Model ) 

Construction of the educational model 

CHAPTER 11 ( Operation of the 

Educational Model 

Operation of the Eduactional Model 

CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDICES 

REFERENCES 

60-62 

63-67 

69-72 

73-81 


