DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN EDUCATIONAL MODEL OF A CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM

by

Michalis Pourgourides - Sofroniou Sofronis

Project Report

Submitted to

The Department of Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia - Cyprus

In partial fulfillment of the Requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

IN

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

JUNE 1995



AGNOWLEDGMENTS

We would like to express our gratitude to Dr. I. Michaelides Senior Lecturer in Mechanical Engineering and Dr. P. Eleftheriou Lecturer in Mechanical Engineering for giving us the opportunity to get involved with central heating systems.

We would also, like to express our gratitude to Mr. Ch. Kaloyirou Senior Lab Assistant in Mechanical Engineering for his valuable assistance for the completion of this project.

Finally we would like to thank all the companies that provided the necessary equipment for constructing the central heating system educational model.

Michalis Pourgourides - Sofronis Sofroniou

3rd Year Mechanical

SUMMARY

The objective of this project was to design and construct a Central Heating System model that will be used for educational purposes.

The design of the steel frame as well as a design having the heating elements installed on the steel frame was handed to us in advance for our convenience.

The educational model employs a hot water boiler and it is a low pressure hot water heating system. All equipment and materials were provided.

The system consists of an automatic hot water boiler (NXR1 CXSeries By CHAPEE), an oil burner (CHAPEE), a stainless steel chimney, a heat exchanger (plate from Tasapro Co.), a cylinder heat exchanger, a fan coil unit (Teklima Co), a steel radiator, an aluminium alloy radiator (VIVAL), a towel radiator (ACOVA), two expansion tanks floor heating system that installed by was professionals (WIRSBO). The model also contains four circulating pumps (WILO), an air separator, air-releasers, valves, check valves, bends, pipes, fittings, thermometers and pressure gauges as well as thermostats and relief valves.

The project describes what each equipment used job is as well as its type. It also describes how the educational model was constructed and what the operation of the educational model is.

CONTENTS

SUBJECT	PAGE
SUMMARY	
INTRODUCTION	1-6
<u>CHAPTER 1</u> (Boilers - Gas Boilers)	
Boilers	7-12
Types of Boilers	13-20
Gas Boilers	20-24
Boiler Mountings	24-28
Water Treatment	28-29
	· -
CHAPTER 2 (Heat Emmiting Appliances)	•
Floor Heating	30-33
Radiators	33-35
Fan Convectors	36-37
Fan-Coil Units	37-38

<u>CHAPTER 3</u> (Heat Exchangers)	
Heat Exchangers	39-42
<u>CHAPTER 4</u> (Expansion Tanks)	
Expansion Tanks	44-45
CITA DELED. F. / Dames Charle Malana	-
<u>CHAPTER 5</u> (Pumps, Check Valves,	
and Air Separator)	
Pumps	46-49
Check Valves	49
Air separator	49
CHAPTER 6 (Chimneys)	
Chimneys	50-52
<u>CHAPTER 7</u> (Heat Emission from Pipes)	
Heat Emission From Pipes	53-55
CHAPTER 8 (Flue Gas Analysis)	
Flue Gas Analysis	56-59

•

<u>CHAPTER 9</u> (Control Systems)	
Control Systems	60-62
CHAPTER 10 (Construction of the	•
Educational Model)	
Construction of the educational model	63-67
CHAPTER 11 (Operation of the	٠
Educational Model)	
Operation of the Eduactional Model	69-72
`	
CONCLUSIONS	73-81
APPENDICES	

REFERENCES